The Smiths Grove City Commission meeting was held December 22, 1980, at 7:00 P. M. in City Hall. The Mayor, Clarence Wolff called the meeting to order. All commissioners were present.

Mr. Crousore moved, Mr. Wolff seconded to accept the minutes of the previous meeting as printed. Motion carried.

Mr. Walker moved, Mr. Barner seconded the Treasurer's Report be accepted. Motion carried. (attached)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Amos Britt made a written request to the Commission. (attached) Mr. Wolff moved, Mr. Walker seconded, the City give Mr. Britt. approval to seed and clean up Lucy Grainger's lot and first option to buy at the end of the project at the appraised value. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS

Mr. Walker moved, Mr. Pearson seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 80-6 (attached) "An Ordinance continuing current ordinances of the City" Vote: Pearson-aye, Crousore-aye, Barner-aye, Walker-aye & Wolff-aye. Motion carried.

Occupational Licenses

Mr. Wolff read a letter from Mr. Lucian Flora (attached). Mr. Crousore moved, Mr. Barner seconded that the City send him 2 1/2 years Licenses for the \$50.00. Mr. Pearson moved, Mr. Walker seconded, to amend the original motion to have the License cover the time period of July 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980. The amendment vote carried. The original motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Mr. Walker reported that Bobby Estes wanted to put in a game room in Smiths Grove. He was told to come to the Commission meeting.

OPEN MEETING STATUTE

Mr. Wolff gave each of the members a copy of the statutes pertaining to open meeting. In this case the attorney general's opinions are considered law.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

Fire- The siren has been fixed. Mr. Bybee will be attending a fire school for train fires. There was nothing to report from the other departments.

OTHER

The Clerk reported the window in the office needed repairing. Mr. Walker said he would take care of that.

Mr. Walker moved, Mr. Barner seconded to adjourn. Motion carried.

Approved: Clarence N. Wolff Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: Sue M. Edwards

City Clerk